
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 26 APRIL 2006 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25th January 2006 (previously circulated)  
  
3. Items of urgent business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter (Pages 1 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Audit Commission  

 
(All Councillors have been invited to attend for this item).  

  
5. Results of Internal Audit Work (Pages 33 - 46) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
6. Good Governance Standard Self-Assessment (Pages 47 - 72) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
7. Internal Audit Plan (Pages 73 - 80) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager  
  
8. Risk Management Progress and Proposed Work Plan (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services  
  
9. Functioning of Forward Plan (Pages 87 - 100) 
 
 Report of Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
  
10. Broadcasting and Recording of Council Meetings (Pages 101 - 106) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services  
  

Public Document Pack



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert, Ian Barker, Jon Barry, 

Keith Budden, David Whitaker and Geoff Wilson 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray, Shirley Burns, Chris Coates, Paul Gardner, Janice Hanson, 

Alex Stone and Joyce Taylor 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact James Doble, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1 PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 13th April 2006 

 



Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 

March 2006 

Annual Audit and 
Inspection Letter 
[...]
mmittee with a self assessment against the Good Governance Standard for Public 
Services to enable a decision on whether the Standard should be adopted. 

This report is public

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Good Governance Standard for Public Services be used as a self 
assessment tool in the preparation of the Council’s annual Statement on 
Internal Control and Corporate Governance.

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 On 16th June 2005 the Standards Committee requested that officers research the 
implications of implementing the Good Governance Standard for Public Services and 
report to both the Standards and the Audit Committees. 

2.0 Proposal Details 

2.1 The Good Governance Standard for Public Services was produced by an 
Independent Commission promoting good governance in all public service 
organisations.  The guidance, which Authorities are recommended to adopt, 
supplements statutory and best practice codes and protocols and provides a means 
to assess strengths and weaknesses with a view to making improvements. 

2.2 The Standard is not only concerned with good standards of behaviour and conduct 
but the wider issues of corporate governance. 

2.3 Internal Audit, as part of a scheduled annual review of Corporate Governance has 
completed a self assessment against the Standard, a copy of which is appended to 
this report.  The self-assessment is in two parts, the first part in Table A being an 
“Assessment questions for governors and governing bodies to ask themselves”.  The 
second part, in Table B covers “Questions for members of the public and their 
representatives to ask if they want to assess and challenge standards of governance”
These questions have been answered in-house as independently as possible to 
provide a test of openness and responsiveness to the public and service users. 

Agenda Item 6Page 47



2.4 The self-assessment questions are taken directly from the Standard and the ‘key 
elements’ listed alongside each are the Authority’s documents and 
[...]
pport
Planned

Days

Advice 100.00F001

Project Support 60.00K002

Support Work 25.00K001

185.00Totals for Advice and Support

Efficiency & Value For Money
Planned

Days

Efficiency & VFM Projects 20.00V002

Efficiency & VFM Strategies 20.00V001

Specific Efficiency & VFM Reviews 20.00V003

60.00Totals for Efficiency & Value For Money

Non Audit Work
Planned

Days

Non Audit Duties 5.00H001

5.00Totals for Non Audit Work

Audit Planning and Monitoring
Planned

Days

Audit Planning and Monitoring 30.00Y001

Committee Work 15.00Y002

45.00Totals for Audit Planning and Monitoring

Contingencies
Planned

Days

General Contingency 45.00S004

Investigations 35.00S001

Provision for Follow Up Reviews 70.00S002

150.00Totals for Contingencies

924.00Totals for 2006/07

05 April 2006 Page 2 of 2

Page 80



 

 

    
 
    
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Risk Management Progress and Proposed Work Plan 
26 April 2006 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform Audit Committee of the progress made to date with the risk management 
programme and to seek Members’ endorsement of the amended work plan for the 
forthcoming year.   
 
This report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

1 That the progress made to date with the risk management programme be 
noted. 

 
2 That the amended work plan be supported.  

 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Through the adoption of a Code of Corporate Governance, the Council has 
committed to ensuring that risk management plays an integral part in the sound 
governance of the Council.  

1.2 The intention of a risk management policy is to promote the achievement of the 
Council’s aims through the implementation of its risk management strategy.  Audit 
Committee approved a revised risk management policy and strategy on 27 July 
2005.  This report informs the Committee of the progress made since the last 
meeting on 25 January 2006, and outlines the key specific tasks for the next financial 
year. 

1.3 Members may 
[...]
 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Audit Committee of the recommendations made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the Functioning of the Forward Plan. 
 
 
Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Overview 

and Scrutiny X
Date Included in Forward Plan N/A 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 That Audit Committee endorse the recommendations of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee as set out below. 
 
1. Report 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has been considering the functioning of the 
Forward Plan and at its meeting on 8th March, 2006, made the following 
recommendations to Audit Committee – a copy of the report is attached at Appendix 
A : 
 
(1) That a 12 month Forward Plan, with monthly updates, be recommended to 

the Audit Committee for the reasons set out above, with Officers being 
advised that Rule 15 may only be used in exceptional circumstances and 
with the approval of the Chief Executive, or in his absence, the relevant 
Corporate Director.  The 12 month Forward Plan to be introduced at the 
commencement of the new municipal year (May) so that Key Decisions can 
be fed into the process. 

 
(2) That an additional section be introduced into the Forward Plan Decision 

Form to be completed by the author stating the reasons for urgency.  
 
(3) That linkages are made between the Forward Planning process and the 

Council’s Consultation Strategy, as outlined above, creating a consultation 
culture within and outside the Council and also in accordance with good 
practice. 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 87



 

(4) That it be noted that the Forward Plan remains the responsibility of the 
Leader of the Council.   

 
(5)  That it be noted that an additional section has already been added to the 

report template to indicate when an issue was  published in the Forward 
Plan module.   

 
(6)  That it be noted that the Committee Management System Forward Plan will 

be rolled out and is included in Service Business Plans for implementation 
as soon as possible.  

 
(7)  That the electronic submission of Forward Plan items be introduced with 

the above mentioned information contained within the submission form. 
 
As the Leader has responsibility for the Forward Plan, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee also recommended that he and Cabinet be consulted and these 
comments will be reported at the meeting. 

 
 
RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
None directly. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None directly. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report. 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and would add that the introduction of a 12 
month Forward Plan may also help strengthen financial planning, through the earlier 
identification of any issues or proposals that may have financial implications for the future. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments to add.   
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Minutes. 

Contact Officer: Jenny Kay 
Telephone: 01524  582065 
 
E-mail: jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 88



 

 
 

Appendix A 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
 

FUNCTIONING OF THE FORWARD PLAN 
8TH MARCH 2006 

 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (CENTRAL 

SERVICES) 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report upon and advise the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, of the function of the 
Forward Plan in order to identify areas where the Plan may be failing to meet member 
expectations and ensuring there is transparency in the decision making process.   
 
This report is to be considered in the public part of the meeting.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Members consider the report.   
 
(2) That Members consider what recommendations, if any, they wish to make to 

the Audit Committee with regard to th
[...]
g process is transparent and operates in a more cohesive manner.   
 
Service Business Plans will be available from the commencement of each financial 
year (April).  Therefore, it would seem appropriate for the 12 month Forward Plan to 
be introduced at the commencement of the new municipal year (May) so that Key 
Decisions can be fed into the process.  Members attention is also drawn to the 
“Groups Identified for Consultation” section of the Key Decision Notice.  In order to 
ensure that the Key Decision Notice is adequately completed, effective consultation 
should take place in accordance with the principles of Best Value and the 
Government’s Agenda for Modernising Local Government.  It is, therefore, suggested 
that linkages are made between the Forward Planning process and the Council’s 
Consultation Strategy.  This would also assist in creating a consultation culture both 
within and outside the Council and would also be in accordance with good practice.   
 
A further issue regarding the current process is the additional Officer time that is 
currently required to ensure that late items are published after the publication of the 
Forward Plan, particularly where a particular Service has not planned ahead and 
provided the relevant notice within the published timescales.  Currently this can mean 
that reports are published later than expected giving Members less time to consider 
reports in order to make informed decisions, causing additional workload for Officers 
and effectively preventing scrutiny.   
 
Issues which occur after the formulation of the 12 month Forward Plan could be 
added, with the City Council’s electronic Committee Management System being used 
to place such items on the City Council’s website and Members being informed via e-
mail (see below) in accordance with prescribed deadlines, usually at least 14 days 
prior to the commencement of the statutory three month period covered by the 
Forward Plan, therefore enabling pre-decision scrutiny.  It is recommended that these 

Page 91



 

rolling amendments are the exception as opposed to the rule and should not be used 
for cases where Service Business Plans have not been adequately prepared. 
 
Members are also advised of Rule 15 of the constitution – General Exception (Part 4, 
Section 2 - Access to Information Procedure Rules), where the Notice has not been 
included in the original Forward Plan, or monthly update and notice (as referred to in 
the previous paragraph) cannot be given.  It is suggested, that in order to ensure that 
Regulation 15 is not used unnecessarily, it is proposed to introduce an additional 
section into the Forward Plan Decision Notice Form to be completed by the author 
stating the reasons for urgency.   
 
A 12 month Forward Plan will enable Officers to make the necessary arrangements 
to ensure that reports are provided for and cleared by the statutory Officers in plenty 
of time to enable compliance with relevant legislation and submitted in accordance 
with the City Council’s Agenda deadlines. Members of the City Council will have 
more time to consider issues and their implications prior to a decision being required. 
 
Members are reminded that the Forward Plan is the responsibility of the Leader of 
the Council and the Plan is submitted to him for approval and copied to the remaining 
Cabinet Members prior to publication.  These current arrangements would still remain 
under this proposal with the Leader being provided with the 12 month Forward Plan 
for approval, together with any further Notices provided after the publication of the 
Plan.   
 
Appendices 2 and 3 show the current and proposed Forward Plan Key Decision 
Notices. 
 
Officer Recommendations: 
 
(1) That a 12 month Forward Plan, with monthly updates, be recommended to 

the Audit Committee for the reasons set out above, with Officers being 
advised that Rule 15 may only be used in exceptional circumstances and 
with the approval of the Chief Executive, or in his absence, the relevant 
Corporate Director.  The 12 month Forward Plan to be introduced at the 
commencement of the new municipal year (May) so that Key Decisions can 
be fed into the process. 

 
(2) That an additional section be introduced into the Forward Plan Decision 

Form to be completed by the author stating the reasons for urgency.  
 
(3) That linkages are made between the Forward Planning process and the 

Council’s Consultation Strategy, as outlined above, creating a consultation 
culture within and outside the Council and also in accordance with good 
practice. 

 
(4) That it be noted that the Forward Plan remains the responsibility of the 

Leader of the Council.   
 

2.3 Report Template: 
 
To ensure that there is a check on issues being included in the Forward Plan an 
additional section has been added to the report writing template.  The additional 
section is headed “Forward Plan” and the report authors are now required to 
complete the section with the month when the Notice was published in the Forward 
Plan.  This will assist in ensuring that items are not considered prematurely by 
Members, where inadequate notice has been given.  This amendment has already 
been implemented by Officers and is now used by report authors when producing 
reports for Cabinet and its Committees.   

Page 92



 

 
2.4 Committee Management System and Key Decision Form: 

 
The Committee Management System provides a Forward Plan module.  It is intended 
to take this opportunity to role out this module.  In doing so this will provide for an 
effective means for Officers to submit Forward Plan items on-line and directly into the 
System, using a revised proforma to take account of the recommendations as set out 
above.   
 
Instead of filling in a template, in future Officers will complete a form on the Council’s 
intranet, directly in to the Committee Management System. 
 
The electronic form will allow submission of the following information: - 
 
• Additional space for areas that require more of a description, i.e. consultations 

etc. 
• Greater detail of the proposals and the likely suggested Officer 

recommendations in the forthcoming report. 
• Confirmation that the Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility has been 

briefed upon the matter. 
• Identification and contact details of the author of the Notice. 
• Additional requirement for the reason to be stated why a report has not been 

included in the original Forward Plan and why it is now urgent. 
 
Officer Recommendations: 
 
(1) That it be noted that an additional section has already been added to the 

report template, as outlined above.   
 
(2) That it be noted that the Committee Management System Forward Plan will 

be rolled out of a module included in Service Business Plans for 
implementation as soon as possible.  

 
(3)  That the electronic submission of Forward Plan items be introduced with 

the above mentioned information contained within the submission form. 
 

2.5 Analysis of decisions taken: 
 
The table set out at Appendix 1 shows the number of decisions contained within the 
Forward Plan and also urgent decisions published in accordance with the 
Regulations since the last report to this Committee (8th June 2005) to date.  If this 
were to be analysed in the same way as in the previous report to Overview and 
Scrutiny, it would read: 
 
• There were 145 (137) Key Decisions since the last report in June 2005.  
• 135 (101) Key Decisions were submitted in time to be included in the relevant 

months Forward Plan. 
- 109 (32) decisions had more than one months notice and therefore allowing 
pre-decision scrutiny to take place.  
- 26 (69) decisions, gave little or no opportunity for pre-decision scrutiny as 
only one months notice was given.  

• 10 (34) items were submitted late, that is had to be published after the Forward 
Plan and resulted in less than one months notice being given and realistically 
prevented pre-decision scrutin
[...]
) COMMUNITY SAFETY 
(V) HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUAL 
 OPPORTUNITIES OR RACIAL 
 EQUALITY 

YES/NO 

SUMMARY 
DESCRIPTION OF 
RELEVANT ISSUES: 

 

DATE OF CABINET 
MEETING/DATE FOR 
OFFICER DECISION 
Delete not applicable 

 

LIST OF 
BACKGROUND 
PAPERS FOR 
CONSIDERATION: 

 

GROUPS IDENTIFIED 
FOR 
CONSULTATION: 

 

PROCESS FOR 
MAKING 
REPRESENTATIONS 
TO DECISION 
MAKER: 

 

DATE FOR 
REPRESENTATIONS 
TO BE RECEIVED: 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 98



Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Broadcasting and Recording of Council Meetings 
26th April 2006 

 
Report of Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of the options, costs and benefits with regard to the broadcasting, 
recording and filming of meetings. 
 
 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee consider which, if any option they wish to adopt with 

regard to the filming/ broadcasting of meetings of full Council. 
 
(2) That filming and webcasting of meetings be included within the remit of the 

Access to Services Review, in particular with regard to the meeting room 
facilities at either refurbished or new Town Halls 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

At the end of 2004 the Media Guidelines Protocol was revised and agreed by the 
Audit Committee.  At the time consideration was given to allowing filming and/or 
recording of Council meetings which has been resisted in the past in order to avoid 
disruption.  Members were minded to consider allowing filming and recording at 
Council meetings but requested some further analysis of the risks involved and how 
they would be overcome.  This further report had been held back pending the future 
operation of full Council, which has now been agreed and has resulted  in some 
proposals in terms of a ‘special’ Council meeting and changes to public speaking 
which are likely to result in increased public participation and increased interest in 
Council meetings, wh
[...]
peaking. Cameras can be controlled by an operator, which can 
be resource intensive and still requires the meeting to have a microphone system. 
More commonly cameras are controlled by each Councillor having a microphone, 
which when turned on focuses a camera on the speaker.  
 
There is a large financial outlay in terms of the equipment; infrastructure, software 
and hosting required to provide webcasting of meetings and this has not been 
identified within current budgets. The committee would need to be sure of the value 
of such an outlay in light of the proposals being put forward with regard to 
accommodation options as part of the Access to Services Review. 

 
Whilst systems are relatively simple to use, from viewing various webcasts few 
Councils have to date managed it effectively. 
  
Additionally there is little tangible evidence that webcasting has delivered real 
benefits to Councils that have purchased systems. It is questionable how many more 
people would view a webcast who would not attend a Council meeting. As a rule, 
individuals attend or view a meeting when there is an issue that interests them and 
few people ‘tune-in’ speculatively. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 The Council’s Corporate Strategy, Legal, Finance, Information Services and 

Communications Officers have been consulted in the preparation of this report. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1  

Option No.  OPTION IMPLICATIONS AND RISK 
ANALYSIS 

1 The principle of 
filming, recording 
and broadcasting 
Council meetings 
should be 
prohibited. 

This would effectively ensure 
continuation of the present situation 
with no view to improved access to 
meetings and is not consistent with 
the principles of modernised decision 
making and the Access to Services 
Review 

2 The principle of 
filming, recording 
and broadcasting 
meetings of 
Council, Cabinet, 
Audit, and Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee, should 
be endorsed but at 
present continue to 
be prohibited at 
Council meetings 

This approach would support the 
principles of open government, 
modernised decision making and the 
Access to Services Review, but would 
reflect the current difficulties the 
Council would experience in allowing 
filming/ recording within its current 
meeting rooms. 

Page 103



Option No.  OPTION IMPLICATIONS AND RISK 
ANALYSIS 

and should be 
reviewed as part of 
the Access to 
Services Review 
and 
Accommodation 
options outcomes. 

3 Filming/recording 
be permitted where 
there is pre-
arranged public 
participation at 
meetings of 
Council, Cabinet, 
Audit, and Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee. This will 
be permitted with 
the prior agreement 
from the Chief 
Executive and 
should be arranged 
through the 
Communications 
Officer.  

This will provide television crews/radio 
stations with the same access to 
report public participation as their print 
colleagues.  
 
The arena is already a public one but 
also a controlled one in that there are 
rules which set out who can speak, for 
how long and that prior notification will 
be given.  
 
The very fact that there is public 
participation will mean that the 
meeting will be less cohesive than 
other meetings so any disruption film 
crews/radio stations cause may not be 
as visible as would normally be the 
case. 
 
To minimise disruption any items due 
to be filmed would be moved to the 
start of the Agenda and Members 
would need to be advised of this.  For 
this reason film crews would need to 
inform the Council of their wish to do 
so at least 2 working days in advance 
of the meeting. 
 
All TV or radio crews would need to 
be managed.  Neither 
Communications nor Administration 
currently have the resources to 
provide this service. 
 
It would be necessary for any 
companies filming/recording to 
provide the Council with a copy of the 
entire film to ensure that there are no 
inconsistencies between their 
recording and the published minutes. 
 
Rules provided to members of the 
public intending to speak at the 
meetings will also inform potential 
speakers that there is a possibility 
they will be filmed/record by 
television/radio. 

Page 104



Option No.  OPTION IMPLICATIONS AND RISK 
ANALYSIS 

4 Filming/recording 
be allowed at any 
meeting of Council, 
Cabinet, Audit and 
Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
held in public so 
long as consent is 
obtained via the 
Communications 
Officer, in advance. 

In addition to the above points this 
may mean that even where there is no 
public participation meetings could be 
open to a fair amount of disruption. 
 

5 Filming/recording 
be allowed at 
meetings of 
Council, Cabinet, 
Audit, and Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Committee., so long 
as notice is given, 
via the 
Communications 
Officer, in advance. 

This would cause significant disruption 
to meetings due to the meeting 
facilities currently available to the 
Council. Additionally there would be 
health and safety issues in terms of 
gangways being blocked etc. 
Members attention is particularly 
drawn to the issues set out in section 
2.1 and the Legal implications of this 
report. 

6 Any of the above 
options 3 – 5, with 
the inclusion of 
webcasting. 

This would have to be the subject of a 
growth bid in the budget process and 
Members would need to ensure that 
this would achieve significant benefits 
to the Council, particularly in light of 
the Access to Services review 
proposals. 

  
 
5.0  Officer Preferred Option and Comments 
 
5.1 Officers would support Option 2 for the reasons as set out in the implications and risk 

analysis. 
 
6.0 Conclusion 
 

It is important that in addressing this issue the Committee considers the limitations of 
the current meeting rooms and balances this against the public involvement in the 
democratic process and the benefits to the Council of increasing this involvement. 

Page 105



 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Sa

Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  26TH APRIL 2006
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Malcolm Thomas (Chairman), John Gilbert, Ian Barker, 

Jon Barry, Keith Budden and David Whitaker 
  
  
 Also in Attendance 
  
 Fiona Blatcher  Audit Commission 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Lynne Armistead Risk and Insurance Manager 
 James Doble Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
22 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2006 were agreed as a true and 

accurate record.   
  
23 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER  
 
 Fiona Blatcher (Audit Commission) introduced the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 

which had been delayed from the usual December timetable due to allow the inclusion of 
the use of resources judgement being made. It was highlighted that this timescale was 
likely to remain in future years. On the whole the report highlighted some very positive 
messages for the Council and many improvements were highlighted. Further work was 
still required in the areas of risk management, performance and value for money. 
Additionally there was need for further work with regard to consultation and in particular 
a more sophisticated method of assessing customer satisfaction, although it was 
confirmed that this judgement had been formed based on the last customer satisfaction 
survey which was now some three years old. It was acknowledged that the Council had 
already put plans in place to move forward on these issues and that improvements had 
already been achieved in some cases. 
 
Members discussed the issue of public perception of the Council and how this could be 
easily affected or damaged by negative issues but there was less awareness of when 
improvements occurred. 
 
Fiona Blatcher noted that where resources had been targeted services had improved 
and this needed to continue, however the speed of change was sometimes slow and it 
was felt that this was due in part to Lancaster only being a district council. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
24 FUNCTIONING OF FORWARD PLAN  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH APRIL 2006
 

 
 Councillor Stuart Langhorn introduced this report on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. He outlined that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had highlighted a 
number of difficulties with the current operation of the Forward Plan which had adversely 
affected pre-decision scrutiny. The report had been prepared by Officers in response to 
these concerns and had been endorsed by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. It was 
confirmed that the Forward Plan would be tied in to the Council’s consultation strategy. 
 
Councillor Ian Barker, confirmed that as Leader of the Council the Forward Plan was his 
responsibility and endorsed the recommendations as set put in the report. 
 
Resolved: 

 
That Council Business Committee be recommended to amend the constitution as set out 
below: 

 
(a) That a 12 month Forward Plan, with monthly updates, be recommended to the 

Audit Committee for the reasons set out above, with Officers being advised that 
Rule 15 may only be used in exceptional circumstances and with the approval of 
the Chief Executive, or in his absence, the relevant Corporate Director.  The 12 
month Forward Plan to be introduced at the commencement of the new 
municipal year (May) so that Key Decisions can be fed into the process. 

 
(b) That an additional section be introduced into the Forward Plan Decision Form to 

be completed by the author stating the reasons for urgency.  
 
(c) That linkages are made between the Forward Planning process and the 

Council’s Consultation Strategy, as outlined above, creating a consultation 
culture within and outside the Council and also in accordance with good practice. 

 
(d) That it be noted that the Forward Plan remains the responsibility of the Leader of 

the Council.   
 
(e) That it be noted that an additional section has already been added to the report 

template to indicate when an issue was published in the Forward Plan module.   
 
(f) That it be noted that the Committee Management System Forward Plan will be 

rolled out and is included in Service Business Plans for implementation as soon 
as possible.  

 
(g) That the electronic submission of Forward Plan items be introduced with the 

above mentioned information contained within the submission form.  
  
25 RESULTS OF INTERNAL AUDIT WORK  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented the report which summarised new and follow up 

audit inspections since the last meeting. Members were supportive of the improved 
process where by audit reports were sent to them in ‘real time’ as opposed to them all 
being presented at a meeting. Members noted that this approach allowed questions to 
be asked of appropriate officers whilst the report was still current and for progress to be 
made rather than wait for a Committee meeting to take place - as had been the case 
with regard to the update on vehicles and plant. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH APRIL 2006
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.  

  
26 GOOD GOVERNANCE STANDARD SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) outlined that the self assessment 

had been used as a checklist tool to help the Council prepare work on the statement of 
internal control and that by and large the Council already complied with the vast majority 
of it, This could be evidenced in the fact that there were no red traffic light indicators. 
Many of the questions posed by the self-assessment were being addressed through 
other pieces of work, namely the annual Statement of Internal Control, and it was 
therefore recommended that it be taken forward in the context of this other work in order 
to avoid duplication. 
 
Members discussed how procedures and policies on good governance could affect 
services and how they could assure themselves that issues such as the Customer 
Contact Centre were delivering tangible outcomes. It was felt that whilst this may be an 
area for future work it should not be pursued at this time. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the good governance standard for public services be used as a self-assessment 
tool in the preparation of the Council’s annual statement on Internal Control and 
Corporate Governance.  

  
27 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager) introduced the updated plan and in doing so confirmed that 

he would be bringing forward some proposals for work to consider efficiency and Value 
For Money to the next meeting. In response to a question, it was confirmed that work 
that had been delayed from last year had all been accommodated in this plan. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
   

  
28 BROADCASTING AND RECORDING OF COUNCIL MEETINGS  
 
 The Principal Democratic Support Officer outlined a report which had been prepared at 

the request of the Committee with regard to the options for broadcasting and recording 
of Council meetings. In presenting the report he confirmed that there were a number 
issues if filming/ recording was to be allowed including accommodation, health and 
safety and legal implications. Therefore the Officer recommendation was that the 
Committee endorse the principal of filming recording of meetings of, but that that due to 
accommodation constraints implementation of this be included as part of the Access to 
Services accommodation review. After some discussion, the Committee decided to 
support Option 5 of the report. 
 
Resolved: 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 26TH APRIL 2006
 

 
(1) That filming and webcasting of meetings be included within the remit of the 

Access to Services Review, in particular with regard to the meeting room 
facilities at either refurbished or new Town Halls. 

 
(2) That Filming/recording be allowed at meetings of Council, Cabinet, Audit, and 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, so long as notice is given, via the 
Communications Officer, in advance.  

  
29 RISK MANAGEMENT PROGRESS AND PROPOSED WORK PLAN  
 
 The Risk and Insurance Manager outlined progress to date with regard to risk 

management and highlighted where risk management work on slips and trips had saved 
the Council money. Members welcomed this approach. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the progress made to date with risk management be noted. 
(2) That the amended work plan be supported.  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.32 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
James Doble, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582057 or email 

jdoble@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


